

Hearing Date and Time: October 4, 2017, at 9:30 a.m. EDT

Objection Deadline: September 22, 2017, at 4:00 p.m. EDT

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO**

In re:

THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO
RICO,

as representative of

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO,
et al.,

Debtors.¹

PROMESA

Title III

No. 17 BK 3283-LTS

(Jointly Administered)

ACP MASTER, LTD., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO,
et al.,

Defendants.

Adv. Proc. No. 17-189

in 17 BK 3283-LTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

JURISDICTION AND VENUE5

BACKGROUND5

RELIEF REQUESTED.....6

ARGUMENT7

I. The Retiree Committee Has Standing To Intervene.....7

II. The Retiree Committee’s Motion Is Timely.....8

III. The Retiree Committee Is Entitled To Intervene In The Adversary Proceeding As A Matter Of Right Under Rule 24(a)(1) Of The Federal Rules Of Civil Procedure And Section 1109 Of The Bankruptcy Code.9

IV. The Retiree Committee Satisfies The Requirements For Intervention In Rules 24(a)(2) And 24(b) Of The Federal Rules Of Civil Procedure.....12

 A. The Retiree Committee Satisfies The Requirements Of Rule 24(a)(2) Of The Federal Rules Of Civil Procedure.....12

 B. The Retiree Committee Satisfies The Requirements For Permissive Intervention Under Rule 24(b) Of The Federal Rules Of Civil Procedure.....13

NOTICE.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>B. Fernandez & Hnos., Inc. v. Kellogg USA, Inc.</i> , 440 F.3d 541 (1st Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Banco Popular de P.R. v. Greenblatt</i> , 964 F.2d 1227 (1st Cir. 1992).....	3
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Roanca Realty, Inc. (In re Roanca Realty, Inc.)</i> , 747 F.2d 816 (1st Cir. 1984).....	10, 11
<i>Cotter v. Massachusetts Ass’n of Minority Law Enf’t Officers</i> , 219 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2000).....	3, 7
<i>Daggett v. Comm’n on Governmental Ethics & Election Practices</i> , 172 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>In re Caldor Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>In re El Comandante Mgmt. Co., LLC</i> , 359 B.R. 410 (Bankr. D.P.R. 2006).....	10
<i>In re Marin Motor Oil, Inc.</i> , 689 F.2d 445 (3d Cir. 1982).....	10, 11
<i>In re Rovira Ortiz</i> , No. 03-04534 SEK, 2006 WL 3898381 (Bankr. D.P.R. June 2, 2006).....	10
<i>In re Thompson</i> , 965 F.2d 1136 (1st Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Motor Vehicle Casualty Co. v. Thorpe Insulation Co. (In re Thorpe Insulation Co.)</i> , 677 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Sea Hunters, L.P. v. S.S. PORT NICHOLSON</i> , No. 2:08-CV- 272-GZS, 2013 WL 5435636 (D. Me. Sept. 29, 2013).....	14
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 1109(b)	10, 11

**MOTION OF OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF RETIRED
EMPLOYEES OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO
FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE UNDER BANKRUPTCY RULE 7024**
